(2) We	had	no	shares	of	preferred	stock	outstanding	for	this	period	and	did	not	pay	any	dividends	on	preferred	stock	in	this	period.	Therefore,	the	ratio	of
earnings	to	fixed	charges	and	preference	dividends	is	not	different	from	the	ratio	of	earnings	to	fixed	charges.

S-18

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1388430/000119312518241220/d603257d424b5.htm#toc

Table	of	Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The	table	below	sets	forth	our	cash	and	cash	equivalents	and	capitalization	as	of	June	30,	2018	on:

	 • 	 an	actual	basis;	and

	 • 	 on	an	as	adjusted	basis	to	reflect	this	offering	of	Series	B	Preferred	Stock,	and	receipt	of	the	net	proceeds	therefrom.

You	should	read	the	following	table	in	conjunction	with	“Item	1.	Financial	Statements”	and	“Item	2.	Management’s	Discussion	and	Analysis	of
Financial	Condition	and	Results	of	Operations”	contained	in	our	Quarterly	Report	on	Form	10-Q	for	the	quarter	ended	June	30,	2018,	which	is	incorporated
by	reference	into	this	prospectus	supplement	and	the	other	financial	information	included	elsewhere	in	this	prospectus	supplement	or	incorporated	by
reference	in	this	prospectus	supplement	and	the	accompanying	prospectus.

	 		 June	30,	2018
	 		 Actual 	 	 As	Adjusted(1)
	 		 (in	thousands,	except	share	information)
	 		 	 	 	 (unaudited)
Cash	and	cash	equivalents 		 $ 61,876	 	 $ 102,687

Debt	and	capital	lease	obligations
Revolving	credit	facilities 		 	 652,367	 	 	 652,367
Term	loans 		 	 294,353	 	 	 294,353
Senior	secured	notes 		 	 61,940	 	 	 61,940
Asset-backed	notes 		 	 747,908	 	 	 747,908
Collateralized	financing	obligations 		 	 96,426	 	 	 96,426
Term	loans	held	by	VIE 		 	 2,371	 	 	 2,371
Debt	issuance	costs 		 	 (16,274)	 	 	 (16,274)

Total	debt 		 	 1,839,091	 	 	 1,839,091
Stockholders’	equity
Common	stock,	par	value	$0.0001	per	share:	84,000,000	shares	authorized;	19,306,377	shares	issued	and
outstanding,	actual	and	as	adjusted 		 	 2	 	 	 2

Series	A	Preferred	Stock,	par	value	$0.0001	per	share,	at	liquidation	preference:	4,000,000	shares
authorized;	2,199,610	shares	issued	and	outstanding,	actual	and	as	adjusted 		 	 54,990	 	 	 54,990

Series	B	Preferred	Stock,	par	value	$0.0001	per	share,	at	liquidation	preference:	4,000,000	shares
authorized;	0	shares	issued	and	outstanding,	actual;	1,700,000	shares	issued	and	outstanding,	as
adjusted 		 	 —	 	 	 42,500

Additional	paid-in	capital 		 	 146,210	 	 	 144,521
Accumulated	other	comprehensive	loss 		 	 (6,360)	 	 	 (6,360)
Retained	earnings 		 	 433,906	 	 	 433,906

Total	stockholders’	equity 		 	 628,748	 	 	 669,559

Total	capitalization 		 $ 2,467,839	 	 $ 2,508,650

(1) Does	not	give	effect	to	any	potential	use	of	proceeds	from	this	offering	to	repay	debt	under	our	senior	secured	railcar	revolving	credit	facility.	See
“Use	of	Proceeds.”

S-19

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1388430/000119312518241220/d603257d424b5.htm#toc

Table	of	Contents

DESCRIPTION	OF	SERIES	B	PREFERRED	STOCK

The	terms	of	the	Series	B	Preferred	Stock	will	be	contained	in	a	certificate	of	designations	that	will	amend	our	amended	and	restated	certificate	of
incorporation.	The	following	description	is	a	summary	of	the	material	provisions	of	the	Series	B	Preferred	Stock	and	the	certificate	of	designations.	It	does